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STAFF REPORT AND FINDINGS FOR CEASE AND DESIST ORDER AND 
RESTORATION ORDER 

ASE AND DESIST ODER AND  
STORATION ORDER:    CCC-05-CD-07 and CCC-05-RO-04  

LATED VIOLATION FILE:  V-4-94-003  

OPERTY LOCATION:                   The property is located on the north side of 
Mulholland Highway, northwest of the intersection 
of Mulholland Highway and Decker Canyon Road, 
within the Santa Monica Mountains National 
Recreation Area of unincorporated Los Angeles 
County (Exhibit 1). 

SCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:  Five-acre parcel, previously identified by Los 
Angeles County as APN 4472-008-039, now 
identified by Los Angeles County as APNs 4472-
008-057; -058; -059; -060. 
 

OPERTY OWNER: Mulholland Land Company; S.K. Maden, General 
Partner  

OLATION DESCRIPTION:  Attempted unpermitted subdivision of five-acre 
parcel into four parcels. 

BSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:  1.  Cease and Desist Order and Restoration  
 Order Files No. CCC-05-CD-07 and  
 CCC-05-RO-04; 
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2.  Notice of Violation File No. CCC-05-NOV-
07 

3. Exhibits 1 through 14. 
 
 
CEQA STATUS:  Exempt (CEQA Guidelines (CG) §§ 15060(c)(2)), 

and Categorically Exempt  (CG §§ 15061(b)(2), 
15307, 15308, and 15321). 

 
I. SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The property at issue in this enforcement matter is an undeveloped five-acre parcel located on 
Mulholland Highway, northwest of the intersection of Mulholland Highway and Decker Canyon 
Road (“property”).  Davis Road runs through the property, from the southeastern corner up to the 
northwestern region.  Mulholland Land Company (MLC), a partnership of which S.K. Maden is 
the General Partner and agent for service of process, owns the property.  Unpermitted 
development on the property consists of the attempted unpermitted subdivision of the five-acre 
property into four parcels.   
  
Staff recommends that the California Coastal Commission (“the Commission”) approve Cease 
and Desist Order CCC-05-CD-07 and Restoration Order CCC-05-RO-04 (as described below), 
directing MLC to: 1) cease and desist from conducting or maintaining unpermitted development 
on the property; 2) cease and desist from any attempt to transfer any of the parcels created 
through the attempted unpermitted subdivision to separate ownership; and 3) merge the parcels 
to restore the property to the legal configuration that existed before the Coastal Act violation 
occurred. 
 
Commission staff became aware of the attempted subdivision of the property on July 12, 1993 
and initiated contact with Mission Viejo National Bank, the owner of the property at that time, to 
inform Mission Viejo National Bank that the attempted subdivision violated the Coastal Act and 
to attempt to resolve the violation.  On April 6, 1994, Commission staff was notified that the 
property was in the process of being sold to MLC.  Commission staff contacted Mr. Maden, in 
his capacity as General Partner of MLC, on December 7, 1994, and informed him that the 
unpermitted subdivision of the property constituted a Coastal Act violation, and that, as the new 
owner of the property, MLC would be responsible for resolving the violation.  Commission staff 
received notification on September 11, 1995 that MLC had purchased the property on January 9, 
1995.  Commission staff then sent a violation letter to MLC on September 29, 1995. 
 
Commission staff made repeated attempts to resolve the violation, through correspondence on 
March 26, 1996, October 21, 1997, November 26, 2001, December 10, 2001, January 25, 2002, 
and February 27, 2002.  These letters requested that MLC either remove the unpermitted 
development by merging the parcels, or submit a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) application 
to authorize the subdivision.  MLC provided no written response to these letters.   
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On April 3, 2002, after repeated attempts by Commission staff to resolve the violation, MLC 
finally submitted a CDP application, seeking authorization for the attempted subdivision.  The 
application was incomplete.  Commission staff notified MLC of the additional information that 
was required to process the application; however, the application remained incomplete and, since 
it had not been completed, was finally returned to MLC on January 16, 2004, almost two years 
after it was submitted.  As of the date of this report, despite further correspondence from 
Commission staff regarding the unpermitted subdivision, MLC has failed to take any action to 
correct the violation.  Even if MLC did submit an application, Commission staff would not be 
able to recommend approval of a CDP, authorizing the unpermitted development, under the 
provisions of the Coastal Act.  The subdivision would triple the development potential of the 
property and, consequently, the environmental impacts to adjacent ESHA and parkland.  
Furthermore, the land use designations provided for the property in the 1986 Malibu/Santa 
Monica Mountains Land Use Plan (LUP) only allow for a single development unit on the five-
acre property.  Therefore, any subdivision of the property would create at least one non-
conforming lot, inconsistent with the LUP.  
 
The attempted subdivision of the property constitutes development, as defined in Coastal Act 
Section 30106 and was undertaken without a CDP, in violation of Coastal Act Section 30600.  
Thus, the Commission has the authority, under Coastal Act Section 30810, to issue a Cease and 
Desist Order in this matter.  Furthermore, the attempted unpermitted subdivision of the property 
is inconsistent with the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, including Sections 30231 
(biological productivity; water quality), 30240 (environmentally sensitive habitat areas), and 
30251 (scenic and visual qualities), and, if unabated, the violation will cause continuing resource 
damage, as defined in Section 13190 of the Commission’s regulations.  Consequently, the 
Commission has the authority, under Coastal Act Section 30811, to issue a Restoration Order in 
this matter.   
 
The Coastal Commission has jurisdiction to take enforcement action to remedy this violation 
because the property lies within the Coastal Zone, in an unincorporated area of Los Angeles 
County.  The area is not covered by a certified Local Coastal Program.  
 
II. HEARING PROCEDURES  
 
The procedures for a hearing on a proposed Cease and Desist Order and Restoration Order are 
set forth in Section 13185 and 13195 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 14, 
Division 5.5, Chapter 5, Subchapter 8.   
 
For a Cease and Desist and Restoration Order hearing, the Chair shall announce the matter and 
request that all alleged violators or their representatives present at the hearing identify 
themselves for the record, indicate what matters are already part of the record, and announce the 
rules of the proceeding including time limits for presentations.  The Chair shall also announce 
the right of any speaker to propose to the Commission, before the close of the hearing, any 
question(s) for any Commissioner, in his or her discretion, to ask of any person, other than the 
violator or its representative.  Commission staff shall then present the report and 
recommendation to the Commission, after which the alleged violator or his representative may 
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present their position(s) with particular attention to those areas where an actual controversy 
exists.  The Chair may then recognize other interested persons, after which staff typically 
responds to the testimony and to any new evidence introduced.  
 
The Commission will receive, consider, and evaluate evidence in accordance with the same 
standards it uses in its other quasi-judicial proceedings, as specified in CCR Section 13185, 
13186, and 13195, incorporating by reference Sections 13185, 13186 and 13065.  The Chair will 
close the public hearing after the presentations are completed.  The Commissioners may ask 
questions to any speaker at any time during the hearing or deliberations, including, if any 
Commissioner chooses, any questions proposed by any speaker in the manner noted above.  
Finally, the Commission shall determine, by a majority vote of those present and voting, whether 
to issue the Cease and Desist and Restoration Orders, either in the form recommended by the 
Executive Director, or as amended by the Commission.  Passage of two separate motions, 
corresponding to the Cease and Desist Order and the Restoration Order respectively, per staff 
recommendation or as amended by the Commission, will result in issuance of the Orders.   
 
III. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
A.  Cease and Desist Order
 

1.  Motion:  
 

I move that the Commission issue Cease and Desist Order No.  
CCC-05-CD-07 pursuant to the staff recommendation.  

 
2.  Recommendation of Approval: 

 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in the issuance of Cease and 
Desist Order CCC-05-CD-07.  The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of 
Commissioners present.  
 

3.   Resolution to Issue Cease and Desist Order: 
 
The Commission hereby issues Cease and Desist Order No. CCC-05-CD-07, as set forth below, 
and adopts the findings set forth below on grounds that MLC is the owner of the property on 
which development has occurred without a coastal development permit. 
 
B. Restoration Order 
 

1. Motion 
 

I move that the Commission issue Restoration Order No. CCC-05-RO-04, pursuant to 
the staff recommendation. 

 
2.  Recommendation of Approval:  
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Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in the issuance of Restoration 
Order CCC-05-RO-04.  The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of a majority of 
Commissioners present.  
 

3. Resolution to Issue Restoration Order:  
 
The Commission hereby issues Restoration Order No. CCC-05-RO-04, as set forth below, and 
adopts the findings set forth below on grounds that development has occurred without a CDP, the 
development is inconsistent with the Coastal Act, and the development is causing continuing 
resource damage. 
 
IV. FINDINGS FOR CEASE AND DESIST ORDER CCC-05-CD-07 AND 

RESTORATION ORDER CCC-05-RO-04 
 
A. History of Violation   
 
The attempted unpermitted subdivision of the property occurred sometime during 1991, as 
evidenced by Assessor’s parcel maps from 1990/1991 and 1991/1992 (Exhibit 2).  In the 
1990/1991 Assessor’s map, the property, consisting of approximately five acres, is identified as 
Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 4472-008-039.  In the 1991/1992 Assessor’s map, the property 
is identified as four separate parcels designated as APNs 4472-008-057, 4472-008-058, 4472-
008-059, and 4472-008-060.  At the property owner’s request, Los Angeles County approved 
and recorded Conditional Certificates of Compliance (“Certificates”) for each of the four parcels 
in 1990.  The Certificates do not state that the subdivision complied with the Coastal Act, nor do 
they exempt the subdivision from the permitted requirements of the Coastal Act.  In fact, the 
Certificates state that the parcels were “not created in compliance with State or County 
Subdivision regulations” and that the conditions imposed therein are “in addition to any permit 
requirements which may be imposed.” 
 
Commission staff first became aware of the attempted unpermitted subdivision of the property 
on July 12, 1993 and sent a violation letter to Mission Viejo National Bank, which owned the 
property at that time.  The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) acquired the property 
on February 28, 1992 when the bank failed, and Commission staff sent a notice of violation letter 
to the FDIC on March 9, 1994.  In response to the notice of violation letter, the FDIC notified 
Commission staff that the property was in the process of being sold to MLC and that the 
presence of a Coastal Act violation on the property was divulged to MLC in the purchase 
documents (Exhibit 3).  Commission staff contacted Mr. Maden, as General Partner of MLC, so 
that MLC could make an informed decision as to whether to purchase the property. 1  During a 
telephone conversation with Mr. Maden on December 7, 1994, Commission staff confirmed that 

                                                 
1 Mr. Maden has verified that he is the agent for service for MLC. Consequently, all correspondence with 
MLC regarding this matter is conducted through Mr. Maden, in his capacity as General Partner of MLC, 
not as an individual party.   
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MLC was the prospective buyer and that the property was in escrow. Commission staff informed 
Mr. Maden that the attempted unpermitted subdivision of the property constituted a Coastal Act 
violation and that purchasing the property would confer responsibility for resolving the violation 
onto MLC.  Commission staff then requested a current address for MLC, which Mr. Maden 
declined to provide, asserting that the company was in the process of relocating.  He stated that 
he would contact Commission staff with the new address when it was available.  He failed to 
contact Commission staff with that information.   
 
On September 11, 1995, in response to the continued efforts of Commission staff to reach a 
resolution in this matter, the FDIC notified Commission staff that MLC had purchased the 
property from the FDIC on January 9, 1995 (Exhibit 4).  As of the date of this report, MLC 
continues to be the owner of record of the property.   
 
Commission staff sent an initial violation letter to MLC on September 29, 1995 (Exhibit 5).  
Additional letters from Commission staff, expressing a willingness to seek an amicable 
resolution to this matter, were sent to MLC on March 26, 1996, October 21, 1997, November 26, 
2001, December 10, 2001, January 25, 2002, and February 27, 2002.  No written responses to 
any of these letters were received. 
 
Finally, on April 3, 2002, MLC submitted a CDP application, seeking after-the-fact approval for 
the subdivision.  The application was incomplete, and on May 7, 2002, Commission permit staff 
sent a letter to MLC, listing the materials that MLC needed to submit in order to complete the 
application (Exhibit 6).  The application was finally returned to MLC on January 16, 2004, after 
MLC failed for almost two years to complete the application per Commission staff’s request 
(Exhibit 7).  After searching Commission records, Commission staff has verified that MLC has 
not submitted a new application with regards to the attempted subdivision of the property.    
 
A final violation letter was sent to MLC on March 28, 2005, requiring MLC to contact 
Commission staff by April 8, 2005 to discuss resolution of the violation (Exhibit 8).  Mr. Maden 
contacted Commission staff, in response to the letter, on April 6, 2005 and stated that MLC 
would not voluntarily merge the parcels.  Consequently, on May 25, 2005, the Executive 
Director issued a Notice of Intent to Commence Cease and Desist Order and Restoration Order 
Proceedings and to Record a Notice of Violation of the Coastal Act (NOI) (Exhibit 9).2  
Although scheduled to be heard at the Commission’s October 2005 meeting, this matter was 
postponed, and rescheduled for the December 2005 meeting, at the last minute request of MLC’s 
attorney.   
 
   

 
2 Commission staff made MLC aware of the potential for recordation of a Notice of Violation in this 
matter, as required by Coastal Act Section 30812(g), in a letter to MLC dated March 28, 2005.  The NOI 
informed MLC of the Executive Director’s intent to record a Notice of Violation.  MLC did not submit a 
written objection to such recordation, as provided for under Coastal Act Section 30812(b).  Therefore, on 
June 17, 2005, pursuant to Section 30812(b), and in an attempt to protect any potential innocent 
purchasers, the Executive Director recorded a Notice of Violation (Instrument No. 05 1431647) with 
respect to the cited violation.  
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The NOI included a Statement of Defense (SOD) form, as required by Section 13181(a) of the 
Commission’s regulations.  Section 13181(a) of the Commission’s regulations provides a 
twenty-day deadline for submittal of a completed SOD, affording MLC the opportunity to 
respond to and present defenses to Commission staff’s allegations.  Section 13181(b) provides 
that the Executive Director may extend the deadline for submittal of an SOD upon written 
request by the alleged violator, demonstrating good cause for such an extension.  MLC did not 
request an extension.  As of the date of this report, MLC has not submitted an SOD, and 
therefore, has provided no defenses to the Coastal Act violation and no evidence of authority to 
subdivide the property without a CDP.    
 
The completion of an SOD is mandatory if the Respondent wishes to present any defenses to the 
issuance of the Orders.  The SOD is necessary because it enables the Executive Director to 
prepare a recommendation to the Commission, as required by Section 13183 of the 
Commission’s Regulations, which includes rebuttal evidence to matters raised in the SOD and 
summarizes any unresolved issues.  The Executive Director was unable to provide such 
information in this report due to MLC’s failure to submit an SOD.  By choosing not to submit an 
SOD, MLC has failed to raise and preserve any defenses that it may have.  
 
Although previous correspondence from Commission staff directed MLC to either recombine the 
unpermitted parcels or submit a CDP application to authorize the subdivision, since initiating this 
enforcement action, Commission staff has conducted an investigation and has concluded that the 
subdivision of the property is not consistent with the resource protection policies of the Coastal 
Act.  Therefore, Commission staff could not recommend approval even if MLC submitted a new 
and complete CDP application to retain the attempted subdivision.   
 
The eastern boundary of the property is located immediately adjacent to a large, contiguous stand 
of healthy chaparral, which constitutes environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA) (Exhibit 
10).  An intermittent stream runs adjacent to the eastern property boundary.  Additionally, the 
southern boundary of the property is located immediately adjacent to the northwestern portion of 
the Zuma/Trancas Canyons area of the Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation Area 
(SMMNRA)(Exhibit 11).  The increase in potential development caused by the attempted 
subdivision will result in increased impacts to water quality, scenic resources, and adjacent 
ESHA and parklands, in violation of the resource protection policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal 
Act.   
  
B. Description of Unpermitted Development   
 
Unpermitted development located on the property consists of the attempted subdivision of the 
five-acre property into four parcels measuring 1.89, 1.58, .80, and .73 acres respectively.    
 
C. Basis for Issuance Orders  
 

1. Basis for Issuance of Cease and Desist Order  
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The statutory authority for issuance of this Cease and Desist Order is provided in Coastal Act 
Section 30810, which states, in relevant part: 
 

(a) If the commission, after public hearing, determines that any person…has undertaken, 
or is threatening to undertake, any activity that (1) requires a permit from the 
commission without securing the permit or (2) is inconsistent with any permit previously 
issued by the commission, the commission may issue an order directing that person … to 
cease and desist. 

 
(b) The cease and desist order may be subject to such terms and conditions as the 
commission may determine are necessary to ensure compliance with this division, 
including immediate removal of any development or material…  

 
Development is defined in Coastal Act Section 30106, which states: 

 
“Development” means, on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of 
any solid material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material or 
of any gaseous, liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, 
mining, or extraction of any materials; change in the density or intensity of use of 
land, including, but not limited to, subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map 
Act (commencing with Section 66410 of the Government Code), and any other 
division of land, including lot splits, except where the land division is brought 
about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public agency for public 
recreational use... (emphasis added) 

 
The attempted subdivision of the property clearly constitutes development as defined in Coastal 
Act Section 30106 and, as such, is subject to the following permit requirements provided in 
Coastal Act Section 30600(a), which states in relevant part:  

 
(a) Except as provided in subdivision (e), and in addition to obtaining any other permit 
required by law from any local government or from any state, regional, or local agency, 
any person, as defined in Section 21066, wishing to perform or undertake any 
development in the coastal zone… shall obtain a coastal development permit.  

 
No CDP was obtained for the development on the property, as required under Coastal Act 
Section 30600(a).  Consequently, the Commission is authorized to issue CCC-05-CD-07 
pursuant to Section 30810(a)(1).  The proposed Cease and Desist Order will direct MLC to 
merge the parcels to form the legal configuration that existed prior to the Coastal Act violation.  
 

2. Basis for Issuance of Restoration Order 
 
The statutory authority for issuance of this Restoration Order is provided for in Coastal Act 
Section 30811, which states, in relevant part: 
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In addition to any other authority to order restoration, the commission… may, after a public 
hearing, order restoration of a site if it finds that [a.] the development has occurred without 
a coastal development permit from the commission…, [b.] the development is inconsistent 
with this division, and [c.] the development is causing continuing resource damage. 

 
 a. Development Has Occurred Without a Coastal Development Permit  
 
As previously presented in Section C.1. of this report, Commission staff has verified, and MLC 
does not dispute, that the cited development on the property was conducted without a CDP.  The 
following paragraphs provide evidence that the development is inconsistent with the Coastal Act 
and is causing continuing resource damage.   
 

b. Unpermitted Development is Inconsistent with the Coastal Act 
 
The unpermitted development is inconsistent with the following resource protection policies of 
the Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act: 
 

  i.  Section 30240 - Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas 
 

Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA) are defined by Coastal Act Section 30107.5 as: 
 

… area[s]  in which plant or animal life or their habitats are either rare or especially 
valuable because of their special nature or role in an ecosystem and which could be easily 
disturbed or degraded by human activities and developments.   

 
Coastal Act Section Act Section 30240(a) states: 
 

Environmentally sensitive habitat areas shall be protected against any significant 
disruption of habitat values, and only uses dependent on those resources shall be allowed 
within those areas.  

 
The Los Angeles County Fire Department requires fuel modification when residential 
development is proposed.  To ensure adequate fire safety, vegetation must be removed and/or 
thinned within 200 feet of any habitable structures.  Development and the required fuel 
modification typically require the clearance of approximately three acres of land.  Each of the 
four illegally subdivided parcels contains less than three acres of land.  Therefore, the purported 
subdivision creates a situation where, to allow residential use of four parcels, the Commission 
would have to approve fuel modification that necessitates extensive removal and/or thinning of 
ESHA from neighboring parcels.  This removal would not constitute a dependent use and would 
significantly degrade the ESHA, thereby violating Coastal Act Section 30240(a).  If the property 
is not subdivided, then the development potential is limited to one residence on the entire five-
acre parcel and the required fuel modification could be fully contained within the property 
boundaries, avoiding removal of ESHA from adjacent areas. 
 
Coastal Act Section 30240(b) states:  
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Development in areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat areas and parks and 
recreation areas shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts which would significantly 
degrade those areas, and shall be compatible with the continuance of those habitat and 
recreation areas. 

 
The eastern boundary of the property is located immediately adjacent to a large, contiguous area 
of healthy chaparral habitat, which extends approximately 670 feet north along the eastern 
boundary, and then expands to the north and west, eventually connecting to state and federal 
parklands (see Exhibit 10).  This surrounding area’s relatively undeveloped and unfragmented 
Mediterranean Ecosystem has been recognized as rare and especially valuable habitat.  The 
chaparral habitat found in adjacent areas is an essential component of the ecosystem, helping to 
maintain biological diversity in the area by providing habitat, and improving water quality by 
reducing erosion.  Thus, the adjacent areas constitute ESHA and warrant protection under 
Section 30240 (See Memorandum from John Dixon, Ph.D., to Commission staff, dated March 
25, 2003, labeled as Exhibit 12).  The property is also immediately adjacent to the 
Zuma/Trancas Canyons area of the Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation Area 
(SMMNRA), a federal park and approximately 930 feet southeast of state parklands.   
 
Subdividing the property from one parcel into four parcels increases the development potential, 
and the environmental impacts to adjacent ESHA and parklands associated with development, 
three-fold.  Runoff from impervious surfaces, and from areas where chaparral has been removed 
to comply with fuel modification requirements would cause water quality impacts and increased 
erosion of adjacent land.  Moreover, as previously stated, subdivision of the property could result 
in removal of ESHA in adjacent areas to comply with fuel modification requirements.  
Furthermore, by delineating four small parcels, MLC has created the potential for development 
within areas of the property that, assessing the property as a whole, would not be preferred areas 
of development with the least environmental impact, such as areas that immediately abut ESHA 
and federal parkland.  Thus, subdivision of the property would be inconsistent with Section 
30240(b).        
 
MLC has not proposed development sited and designed to prevent impacts to adjacent ESHA 
and parklands or development compatible with these adjacent areas.  In fact, MLC is a land sale 
company and will presumably sell the parcels.  The attempted subdivision created three new 
parcels for MLC to sell and is, therefore inconsistent with the resource protection policies of 
Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, specifically Section 30240.    

 
ii. Section 30231 - Water Quality  

 
Coastal Act Section 30231 states the following: 
 

The biological productivity and quality of coastal waters, streams, wetlands, estuaries, and 
lakes appropriate to maintain optimum populations of marine organisms and for the 
protection of human health shall be maintained and, where feasible, restored through, 
among other means, minimizing adverse effects of waste water discharges and 
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entrainment, controlling runoff, preventing depletion of ground water supplies and 
substantial interference with surface water flow, encouraging waste water reclamation, 
maintaining natural vegetation buffer areas that protect riparian habitats, and 
minimizing alteration of natural streams (emphasis added). 

 
Chaparral has deep root systems and dense foliage.  The roots stabilize even steep slopes and 
prevent erosion of soil into streams in the area.  The dense foliage intercepts precipitation and 
slows surface runoff.  The clearance of chaparral from the property for development and to 
comply with fuel modification requirements will increase erosion and impact the water quality of 
streams in the area, including the intermittent stream that runs adjacent to the eastern property 
boundary, and, ultimately, coastal waters.  Moreover, removal of vegetation for fuel 
modification, as explained above, could impact adjacent riparian habitat.  A three-fold increase 
in development would increase these impacts.   
 
Additional impacts to water quality will result from the impervious surfaces created as a result of   
increased residential development.  Increased pollutant and sediment runoff from these surfaces 
will impact the property as well as adjacent parklands, ESHA, and streams.    
 

  iii. Section 30251 - Scenic and Visual Qualities 
 
Coastal Act Section 30251 states the following: 
 
The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a 
resource of public importance.  Permitted development shall be sited and designed to protect 
views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural 
land forms, to be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where 
feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.  New development 
in highly scenic areas such as those designated in the California Coastline Preservation and 
Recreation Plan prepared by the Department of Parks and Recreation and by local 
government shall be subordinate to the character of its setting. 

 
The entire property is located within SMMNRA, a popular recreation area.  Mulholland 
Highway, which runs along the southern boundary of the property, is designated a scenic 
highway in the 1986 Malibu/Santa Monica Land Use Plan, and is a major throughway, bringing 
visitors to the area to use and enjoy the parklands. The property is immediately adjacent to the 
Zuma/Trancas Canyons area of SMMNRA and is located approximately 930 feet from state 
parkland.  
 
The property is also in a highly scenic area due to the rural atmosphere open spaces and vistas, 
large contiguous areas of native vegetation and an extensive network of publicly owned lands.  
The unpermitted development would allow for increased residential development that would 
degrade scenic resources and the community character of the surrounding rural area through the 
alteration of the natural landform on the site’s hillsides and ridge tops.  These alterations would 
be clearly visible from Mulholland Highway.  
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 c.  Subdivision is Inconsistent with the LUP  
 

The LUP assigns two land use designations, Rural Land I and Rural Land III, to portions of 
the property, which provide the minimum lot size required for a development unit.  Even a 
single division of the property would create at least one lot that does not meet the minimum 
lot size required under these designations.  Therefore, any subdivision of the property, and 
the resulting non-conforming lots, would violate both the Coastal Act and the LUP.  
  

 d. Subdivision is Not Exempt From Coastal Act Permitting Requirements  
 
MLC claims that the County of Los Angeles authorized the subdivision of the property.  At the 
request of the prior property owner, the County of Los Angeles issued Conditional Certificates of 
Compliance (“Certificates”) for each of the four parcels on March 2, 1990 (Instruments No. 90 
344505, 90 344506, 90 344507, and 90 344508) (Exhibit 13).  In fact, the Certificates state, in 
relevant part:  

 
The above described parcel was not created in compliance with State and County 
Subdivision regulations. … These conditions are in addition to any permit requirements 
which may be imposed. … However, the conditions listed below must be fulfilled before 
issuance of a building permit or other development approval.(emphasis added) 

 
The Certificates do not state that the subdivision complies with the Coastal Act or that the 
subdivision is exempt from Coastal Act permitting requirements.  Although the Certificates do 
not mention the need for compliance with the Coastal Act, this fact does not exempt the 
subdivision from that requirement.  Section 30600(a) of the Coastal Act states that, “in addition 
to obtaining any other permit required by law from any local government or from any state, 
regional, or local agency, any person. . . wishing to perform or undertake any development in the 
coastal zone. . . shall obtain a coastal development permit.”  Under California law, the actions of 
one public agency cannot impair the legal jurisdiction of another public agency.  (California 
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency v. Day and Night Electric, Inc. (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 898.)  
Thus, MLC remains obligated to comply with applicable Coastal Act requirements.  
Furthermore, MLC had actual notice of the allegations by Commission staff that the property 
was subdivided in violation of the Coastal Act before MLC chose to purchase the property.  As 
quoted above, the Certificates clearly state that the parcels were not created in accordance with 
State and County subdivision regulations in effect at the time of the purported parcel creation.  
Thus, the Certificates constitute the first subdivision of the property, which is defined as 
“development” under section 30106 of the Coastal Act and therefore, requires a CDP. 
 

d. Unpermitted Development is Causing Continuing Resource Damage 
 
The unpermitted development is causing continuing resource damage, as defined in Section 
13190 of the Commission’s regulations, which states:  
 

‘Continuing’, when used to describe ‘resource damage’, means such damage which 
continues to occur as of the date of issuance of the Restoration Order.   
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‘Resource’ means any resource which is afforded protection under the policies of Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act, including but not limited to public access, marine and other aquatic 
resources, environmentally sensitive wildlife habitat, and the visual quality of coastal areas. 
 
‘Damage’ means any degradation or other reduction in quality, abundance, or other 
quantitative or qualitative characteristic of the resource as compared to the condition the 
resource was in before it was disturbed by unpermitted development. (emphasis added) 

 
The increased development potential from the subdivision would result in impacts to adjacent 
ESHA, water quality, and scenic values that are three times more severe than the impacts that 
would occur from the development of the lot as the single legal parcel, which currently exists.  
As of the date of this report, the unpermitted development consisting of the illegal subdivision 
continues to exist at the subject property, and, as described above, continues to cause adverse 
impacts to resources afforded protection under the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.  
Thus, the resource damage is “continuing” as required by Coastal Act Section 30811, enabling 
the Commission to issue Restoration Order CCC-05-RO-04. 
 
 3.    Provisions of CCC-05-CD-07 and CCC-05-RO-04 
 
The attempted subdivision of the property has created four illegal parcels, each with a separate 
APN.  As a result, unless MLC is hereby compelled to merge the parcels and correct the APNs to 
reflect the legal configuration of the property, MLC could sell each of the four parcels to a 
separate owner, and four separate development projects could be undertaken.  The development 
potential of the property will increase three-fold, and the associated three-fold increase in 
impacts to ESHA, water quality, and scenic resources will be inconsistent with the resource 
policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.  In an effort to adequately address the impacts to the 
property and to the surrounding Santa Monica Mountains area, the Cease and Desist and 
Restoration Orders will direct MLC to merge the parcels in order to restore the property, and the 
potential for development of the property, to the condition that existed prior to the Coastal Act 
violation.  Issuance of the Orders is essential to resolving the violation because MLC will not 
voluntarily merge the parcels.   
 
D. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)  
 
The Commission finds that the issuance of Commission Cease and Desist Order CCC-05-CD-07 
and Restoration Order CCC-05-RO-04 to compel removal of the unpermitted development and 
restoration of the property to the condition that existed prior to the unpermitted development, is 
exempt from any applicable requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
of 1970 and will not have significant adverse effects on the environment, within the meaning of 
CEQA.  The Cease and Desist Order and Restoration Order are exempt from the requirement of 
preparation of an Environmental Impact Report, based on Sections 15061(b)(2), 15307, 15308 
and 15321 of the CEQA Guidelines. 
   
E.    Findings of Fact   
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1. MLC is the owner of property, previously identified by Los Angeles County as APN 4472-
008-039, and now identified as APNs 4472-008-057, 4472-008-058, 4472-008-059, and 4472-
008-060.  The property is located off of Mulholland Highway, northwest of the intersection of 
Mulholland Highway and Decker Canyon Road, within the Santa Monica Mountains National 
Recreation Area of unincorporated Los Angeles County.  The property is located within the 
Coastal Zone, in an area that is not covered by a certified Local Coastal Program.  
 
2.  In 1991, the attempted subdivision of the property was conducted.  This activity constitutes 
development as defined in Coastal Act Section 30106. 
 
3.  No CDP was applied for or obtained prior to the undertaking of this development, in violation 
of Coastal Act Section 30600(a). No exemption from the permit requirements of the Coastal Act 
applies to the unpermitted development. 
 
4. The attempted unpermitted subdivision is inconsistent with the policies of Coastal Act 
Sections 30240, 30231, and 30251 and with relevant LUP land use designations.  
 
5. The attempted unpermitted subdivision is causing continuing resource damage.  
 
6. On April 6, 1994, Commission staff became aware that the property was in escrow, and that 
MLC was the prospective buyer.  
 
7. On December 7, 1994, Commission staff notified MLC that the property was subdivided in 
violation of the Coastal Act and that, should MLC purchase the property, MLC would be 
responsible for resolving the violation.  
 
8. MLC purchased the property on January 9, 1995. 
 
9. Commission staff made repeated attempts to resolve this matter administratively, as evidenced 
by continuous correspondence with MLC, dated September 29, 1995, March 26, 1996, October 
21, 1997, November 26, 2001, December 10, 2001, January 25, 2002, February 27, 2002, May 7, 
2002, March 28, 2005, April 6, 2005, and May 23, 2005. 
 
10. On April 3, 2002, MLC submitted an incomplete CDP application to authorize the attempted 
subdivision.  Commission staff sent MLC a letter on May 7, 2002, listing the materials MLC was 
required to submit in order to complete the application.  MLC failed to complete the application, 
and, because the application was incomplete, the application was finally returned to MLC on 
January 16, 2004.  
 
11. During telephone conversations on April 6, 2005 and May 23, 2005, Commission staff 
advised MLC that issuance of a Commission-approved order would be sought to obtain the 
appropriate resolution of the Coastal Act violation, namely merging the parcels to return the 
property to its legal configuration.  MLC stated that it will not voluntarily merge the parcels.  
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12. On May 25, 2005, the Executive Director issued a Notice of Intent to Commence Cease and 
Desist Order and Restoration Order Proceedings and to Record a Notice of Violation (NOI), 
addressing the attempted unpermitted subdivision of the property.  Response to the NOI, using 
the Statement of Defense (SOD) form sent with the Notice of Intent, was due on or before June 
15, 2005.  No SOD has been received.   
 
13. The unpermitted development listed in the NOI and addressed in this report persists.   
 
14. Coastal Act Section 30810 authorizes the Commission to issue a cease and desist order after 
holding a public hearing.    
 
15. Coastal Act Section 30811 authorizes the Commission to issue a restoration order after 
holding a public hearing.  
 
F.    MLC Has Failed to Raise Defenses to the Issuance of the Orders  
 
An SOD form was provided to MLC with the March 28, 2005 NOI, in accordance with Section 
13181(a) of the Commission’s regulations.  MLC was provided the opportunity to respond to the 
allegations made in the NOI and to raise defenses to the issuance of Cease and Desist and 
Restoration Orders in this matter.  MLC has not submitted an SOD.  Since the completion of an 
SOD form is mandatory, MLC has failed to raise and preserve any defenses that it may have, and 
has waived its right to present defenses for consideration by the Commission.  
 
The SOD requirement serves an important function. (See, e.g., Horack v. Franchise Tax Board 
(1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 363, 368) (“Where administrative machinery exists for resolution of 
differences, such procedures must be “fully utilized and exhausted”).  The Coastal Commission’s 
cease and desist hearings are “quasi-judicial.” Thus, if the Coastal Commission is to make 
findings of fact and conclusions at law in the form of an adopted Staff Report, Respondents must 
inform the Commission, precisely and in writing, which defenses they wish the Commission to 
consider. The SOD form has six categories of information that MLC should have provided to the 
Coastal Commission: (1) facts or allegations contained in the cease and desist order or the notice 
of intent that are admitted by respondent; (2) facts or allegations contained in the cease and desist 
order or the notice of intent that are denied by respondent; (3) facts or allegations contained in 
the cease and desist order or the notice of intent of which the respondent has no personal 
knowledge; (4) facts and/or a description of any documents, photographs or other physical 
evidence that may exonerate the respondent; (5) any other information, statement, etc. that 
respondent desires to make; and (6) a listing of any documents, exhibits, declarations or other 
materials that are being attached by respondent to the statement of defense form. 
 
The Commission should not be forced to guess which defenses MLC wants the Commission to 
consider and which defenses it may have raised informally prior to the hearing but now wishes to 
abandon. Section 13181, subdivision (a) is specifically designed to serve the function of 
clarifying the issues to be considered and decided by the Commission.  (See Bohn v. Watson 
(1954) 130 Cal.App.2d 24, 37 (“It was never contemplated that a party to an administrative 
hearing should withhold any defense then available to him or make only a perfunctory or 
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‘skeleton’ showing in the hearing…The rule compelling a party to present all legitimate issues 
before the administrative tribunal is required…to preserve the integrity of the proceedings before 
that body and to endow them with a dignity beyond that of a mere shadow-play”).) 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission issue the following Cease and Desist and Restoration 
Orders to Mulholland Land Company:  
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CEASE AND DESIST ORDER CCC-05-CD-07, MULHOLLAND LAND COMPANY 
 
Pursuant to its authority under Public Resource Code Section 30810, the California Coastal 
Commission hereby orders and authorizes Mulholland Land Company (hereinafter referred to as 
“Respondent”) to: 
 
1.  Cease and desist from engaging in any further development on the property identified by 

Los Angeles County as Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 4472-008-057, 4472-008-058, 4472-
008-059, and 4472-008-060 (hereinafter referred to as “the property”) that is not 
authorized by a coastal development permit.   

 
2.  Cease and Desist from maintaining unpermitted development on the property consisting 

of the attempted unpermitted subdivision of the property. 
 
3. Cease and desist from any attempts to transfer portions of the property into separate 

ownership. 
 
4. Cease and desist from any attempts to transfer the property in a document that identifies 

the property as more than one parcel or that identifies any portion of the property as a 
separate parcel. 

 
5. Submit a complete application to merge the four illegally created parcels on the property 

to the County of Los Angeles Department of Regional Planning within thirty days of 
issuance of this Order. 

 
6. Take all actions necessary to effectuate merger of the four illegally created parcels on the 

property into one parcel pursuant to applicable State and Local statutes within sixty days 
of the effective issuance of this Order.  The merged lot shall be held as one parcel of land 
for all purposes including, but not limited to, sale, conveyance, development, taxation, 
and/or encumbrance. 

 
7. Submit all documents that will be recorded to effectuate the merger to the Commission’s 

Executive Director for review and approval prior to recordation.   
 
8. Submit a copy of any document recorded by the County Recorder’s Office with regards 

to this matter to Commission staff, according to Section V of this Order. 
 
9. Within ten days of recordation of the merger by the County Recorder’s Office, submit a 

copy of the document, along with any other form required by the County Assessor’s 
Office, to the County Assessor’s Office and request in writing that the Assessor modify 
its records to reflect that the four illegally created parcels on the property have been 
merged and constitute only one parcel.  The written request shall include: 1) a request 
that this matter be given top priority by the County Assessor’s Office; 2) an explanation 
of the circumstances warranting a top priority designation; and 3) a request for a certified 
copy of the modified Assessor’s Parcel map.  Submit a copy of the written request and 
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necessary forms and, once received, the certified modified map to Commission staff, at 
the address provided in Section V of this Order.    

 
 
I. Persons Subject to the Order 
 
Persons subject to this Cease and Desist Order are Respondent, S.K. Maden as general partner of 
Respondent, Respondent’s agents, contractors and employees, and any persons acting in concert 
with any of the foregoing.  
  
II. Identification of the Property 
 
The property that is subject to this Order is described as follows:  
 
The property is located on the north side of Mulholland Highway, northwest of the intersection 
of Mulholland Highway and Decker Canyon Road, within the Santa Monica Mountains National 
Recreation Area of unincorporated Los Angeles County (APNs 4472-008-057, 4472-008-058, 
4472-008-059, 4472-008-060). 
 
III. Description of Unpermitted Development 
 
Unpermitted development located on the property consists of the attempted unpermitted 
subdivision of the property into four parcels.  
 
IV.  Commission Jurisdiction and Authority to Act  
 
The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter, as the property at issue is located within the 
Coastal Zone and in an area not covered by a certified Local Coastal Plan.  The Commission is 
issuing this Order pursuant to its authority under Coastal Act Section 30810. 
 
V.  Submittal of Documents  
 
All documents submitted pursuant to this Order must be sent to: 
 
California Coastal Commission          California Coastal Commission 
Attn: Christine Chestnut    Attn: Pat Veesart 
45 Fremont St., Suite 2000   89 S. California Street, Suite 200  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219  Ventura, CA 93001-2801 
  
VI. Effective Date and Terms of the Order  
 
The effective date of the Order is the date of approval by the Commission.  The Order shall 
remain in effect permanently unless and until modified or rescinded by the Commission.  
 
VII. Findings  
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The Order is issued on the basis of the findings adopted by the Commission at the December 
2005 hearing, as set forth in the attached document entitled “Staff Report and Findings for 
Notice of Cease and Desist Order and Restoration Order.” 
 
VIII. Compliance Obligation  
 
Strict compliance with the Order by all parties subject thereto is required.  Failure to comply 
strictly with any term or condition of the Order including any deadline contained in the Order 
will constitute a violation of this Order and may result in the imposition of civil penalties, as 
authorized under Section 30821.6, of up to SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($6,000) per day for 
each day in which such compliance failure persists, in addition to any other penalties authorized 
under Section 30820.   
 
IX. Extension of Deadlines  
 
The Executive Director may extend deadlines for good cause.  Any extension request must be 
made in writing to the Executive Director and received by Commission staff at least ten days 
prior to expiration of the subject deadline.  
 
X. Appeal  
 
Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 30803(b), any person or entity against whom this 
Order is issued may file a petition with the Superior Court for a stay of this Order.  
 
XI.  Modifications and Amendments to this Order  
 
This Order may be amended or modified only in accordance with the standards and procedures 
set forth in Section 13188(b) of the Commission’s administrative regulations. 
 
XII. Government Liability    
 
The State of California shall not be liable for injuries or damages to persons or property resulting 
from acts or omissions by Respondent in carrying out activities required and authorized under 
this Order, nor shall the State of California be held as a party to any contract entered into by 
Respondent or its agents in carrying out activities pursuant to this Order. 
 
XIII. Successors and Assigns  
 
This Order shall run with the land, binding all successors in interest, future owners of the 
property, heirs and assigns of Respondent.  Notice shall be provided to all successors, heirs and 
assigns of any remaining obligations under this Order. 
 
XIV. No Limitation on Authority  
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Except as expressly provided herein, nothing herein shall limit or restrict the exercise of the 
Commission’s enforcement authority pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Coastal Act, including the 
authority to require and enforce compliance with this Order. 
 
 
 
Executed in _______________________ on ________________________________, on behalf 
of the California Coastal Commission. 
 
 
 
By:______________________________  Peter Douglas, Executive Director 
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RESTORATION ORDER CCC-05-RO-04, MULHOLLAND LAND COMPANY 
 
Pursuant to its authority under Public Resource Code Section 30811, the California Coastal 
Commission hereby orders and authorizes Mulholland Land Company (hereinafter referred to as 
“Respondent”) to: 
 
1.  Submit a complete application to merge the four illegally created parcels on the property 

identified by the County Assessor as APNs 4472-008-057, 4472-008-058, 4472-008-059, 
and 4472-008-060 (hereinafter referred to as “the four illegally created parcels”) to the 
County of Los Angeles Department of Regional Planning within thirty days of the 
issuance of this Order.   

 
2.  Take all actions necessary to effectuate merger of the four illegally created parcels within 

sixty days of the effective date of the issuance of this Order.  Any documents that will be 
recorded to effectuate the merger shall be submitted to the Commission’s Executive 
Director for review and approval prior to recordation.   

 
3.  Submit a copy of any document recorded by the County Recorder’s Office with regards 

to this matter to Commission staff, in accordance with Section V of this Order. 
 
4. Within ten days of recordation of the merger by the County Recorder’s Office, submit a 

copy of the document, along with any other form required by the County Assessor’s 
Office, to the County Assessor’s Office and request in writing that the Assessor modify 
its records to reflect that the four illegally created parcels have been merged and 
constitute only one parcel.  The written request shall include: 1) a request that this matter 
be given top priority by the County Assessor’s Office; 2) an explanation of the 
circumstances warranting a top priority designation; and 3) a request for a certified copy 
of the modified Assessor’s Parcel map.  Submit a copy of the written request and 
necessary forms and, once received, the certified modified map to Commission staff, in 
accordance with Section V of this Order.    

 
I. Persons Subject to the Order 
 
Persons subject to this Restoration Order are Respondent, S.K. Maden as general partner of 
Respondent, Respondent’s agents, contractors and employees, and any persons acting in concert 
with any of the foregoing. 
  
II. Identification of the Property 
 
The property that is subject to this Order is described as follows:  
 
The property is located on the north side of Mulholland Highway, northwest of the intersection 
of Mulholland Highway and Decker Canyon Road, within the Santa Monica Mountains National 
Recreation Area of unincorporated Los Angeles County (APNs 4472-008-057, 4472-008-058, 
4472-008-059, 4472-008-060). 
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III. Description of Unpermitted Development 
 
Unpermitted development located on the property consists of the attempted unpermitted 
subdivision of the property into four parcels.  
 
IV.  Commission Jurisdiction and Authority to Act  
 
The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter, as the property at issue is located within the 
Coastal Zone and in an area not covered by a certified Local Coastal Plan.  The Commission is 
issuing this Order pursuant to its authority under Coastal Act Section 30811. 
 
V.  Submittal of Documents  
 
All documents submitted pursuant to this Order must be sent to: 
 
California Coastal Commission  California Coastal Commission 
Attn: Christine Chestnut    Attn: Pat Veesart  
45 Fremont St., Suite 2000   89 S. California Street, Suite 200  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219  Ventura, CA 93001-2801 
 
VI. Effective Date and Terms of the Order  
 
The effective date of the Order is the date of approval by the Commission.  The Order shall 
remain in effect permanently unless and until modified or rescinded by the Commission.  
 
VII. Findings  
 
The Order is issued on the basis of the findings adopted by the Commission at the December 
2005 hearing, as set forth in the attached document entitled “Staff Report and Findings for 
Notice of Cease and Desist Order and Restoration Order.  
 
VIII. Compliance Obligation  
 
Strict compliance with the Order by all parties subject thereto is required.  Failure to comply 
strictly with any term or condition of the Order including any deadline contained in the Order 
will constitute a violation of this Order and may result in the imposition of civil penalties, as 
authorized under Section 30821.6, of up to SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($6,000) per day for 
each day in which such compliance failure persists, in addition to any other penalties authorized 
under Section 30820.   
 
IX. Extension of Deadlines  
 



CCC-05-CD-07 & CCC-05-RO-04  
Mulholland Land Company  
Page 23 of 24 
 
The Executive Director may extend deadlines for good cause.  Any extension request must be 
made in writing to the Executive Director and received by Commission staff at least ten days 
prior to expiration of the subject deadline.  
 
X. Appeal  
 
Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 30803(b), any person or entity against whom this 
Order is issued may file a petition with the Superior Court for a stay of this Order.  
 
XI.  Modifications and Amendments to this Order  
 
This Order may be amended or modified only in accordance with the standards and procedures 
set forth in Section 13188(b) of the Commission’s administrative regulations. 
 
XII. Government Liability    
 
The State of California shall not be liable for injuries or damages to persons or property resulting 
from acts or omissions by Respondent in carrying out activities required and authorized under 
this Order, nor shall the State of California be held as a party to any contract entered into by 
Respondent or its agents in carrying out activities pursuant to this Order. 
 
XIII. Successors and Assigns  
 
This Order shall run with the land, binding all successors in interest, future owners of the 
property, heirs and assigns of Respondent.  Notice shall be provided to all successors, heirs and 
assigns of any remaining obligations under this Order. 
 
XIV. No Limitation on Authority  
 
Except as expressly provided herein, nothing herein shall limit or restrict the exercise of the 
Commission’s enforcement authority pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Coastal Act, including the 
authority to require and enforce compliance with this Order. 
 
 
 
Executed in _______________________ on ________________________________, on behalf 
of the California Coastal Commission. 
 
 
 
By:______________________________  Peter Douglas, Executive Director 
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CCC-05-CD-07 and CCC-05-RO-04  
Exhibit List   
 
 
Exhibit  
Number   Description  
 
1.  Site map.  
2. Los Angeles County Assessor’s Parcel maps from 1990/1991 and 1991/1992. 
3.  Letter from the FDIC to Commission staff, dated April 6, 1994. 
4.  Letter from the FDIC to Commission staff, dated September 11, 1995. 
5. Letter from Commission staff to MLC, dated September 29, 1995. 
6. Letter from Commission staff to MLC, dated May 7, 2002.  
7. Letter from Commission staff to MLC, dated January 16, 2004. 
8.  Letter from Commission staff to MLC, dated March 28, 2005.  
9. Notice of Intent to Commence Cease and Desist Order and Restoration Order 

Proceedings and to Record a Notice of Violation of the Coastal Act, dated May 25, 2005. 
10. 2001 aerial photograph of property and surrounding areas; red lines represent property 

boundaries.  
11. Map showing location of adjacent and nearby parklands.   
12.   Memorandum from John Dixon, Ph.D., to Commission staff, dated March 23, 2003.  
13.  Conditional Certificates of Compliance, issued by the County of Los Angeles on  

March 2, 1990. 
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